

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTACity of West Fargo, a political subdivision of the
State of North Dakota,

Plaintiff-Appellee

Supreme Court No. 20210360

vs.

Civil No. 09-2018-CV-02940
(Cass County District Court)Mark Alexander Defendant-Appellant.
McAllister; Alerus Financial,
N.A.; and all other persons unknown claiming
an estate or interest in or lien or encumbrance upon
the real property described in the Complaint, whether
as heirs, legatees, devisees, personal representatives,
creditors or otherwise,~~Defendant-Appellant.~~ AppelleeAPPELLANTS'S BRIEF
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

APPEAL FROM THE AMENDED JUDGMENT OF CONDEMNATION ENTERED ON
DECEMBER 29, 2021, AND UNDERLYING ORDERS, SPECIFICALLY INCLUDING,
(A) FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER REGARDING
PROPRIETY AND NECESSITY OF TAKING OF JUDGE McCULLOUGH DATED
JANUARY 28, 2020, AND (B) ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION IN LIMINE
AND SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION IN LIMINE OF JUDGE BAILEY DATED
NOVEMBER 9, 2020

CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABLE SUSAN BAILEYGARAAS LAW FIRM
Jonathan T. Garaas
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant McAllister
Office and Post Office Address
1314 23rd Street South
Fargo, North Dakota 58103
E-mail address: garaaslawfirm@ideaone.net
North Dakota Bar ID#03080
Telephone: 701-293-7211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES page 3

ISSUES ON APPEAL 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 25

LAW AND ARGUMENT 38

 Standard of Review & Oral Argument 39

 POINT 1. CITY is not entitled to “quick take” - there exists a
 constitutional hurdle, and resulting statutory pleading requirements. ... 41

 A. Quick take authorization is limited to a highway “right of
 way”. 43

 B. The “quick take” authorization, found within Article 1, § 16
 of the North Dakota Constitution, is not self-executing. 48

 1. There is no special assessment project – unless there
 exists a special assessment project, the non-self-
 executing constitutional provision lies useless. 51

 2. There is no right to quick take for temporary
 construction easements 55

 C. CITY should have negotiated first. 58

 D. There exists a statutory pleading requirement that precludes
 CITY’S “quick take” action. 60

 POINT 2. LANDOWNER is entitled to provide testimony as
 to “just compensation” for determination by the jury, not judge. 64

 A. LANDOWNER has the right to present testimony as to his
 theory of the value of the land taken, or impacted. 67

B. CITY’S zoning ordinance requirements and prospective road create the possibility of severance damages. 71

POINT 3. The lower court invaded the province of the jury. 84

CONCLUSION 86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Paragraph
North Dakota Cases	
<u>Bertsch v. Bertsch</u> , 2006 ND 31, 710 N.W.2d 113	40
<u>City of Devils Lake v. Davis</u> , 480 N.W.2d 720 (N.D. 1992)	85
<u>City of Minot v. Central Ave. News, Inc.</u> , 308 N.W.2d 851 (N.D. 1981)	75
<u>Eberts v. Billings County Bd. of Com’rs</u> , 2005 ND 85, 695 N.W.2d 691.	49
<u>Johnson v. Wells County Water Resource Board</u> , 410 N.W.2d 525 (N.D. 1987) ...	46,49
<u>Joyce v. Joyce</u> , 2020 ND 75, 941 N.W.2d 546	70
<u>Northern States Power Company by Board of Directors v. Mikkelson</u> , 2020 ND 54, 940 N.W.2d 308	9, 68, 85
<u>Northern X-Ray Co., Inc. v. State By and Through Hanson</u> , 542 N.W.2d 733 (N.D. 1996)	81
<u>Otter Tail Power Co. v. Demchuk</u> , 314 N.W.2d 298 (N.D. 1982)	62
<u>Owego Township v. Pfungsten</u> , 2018 ND 68, 908 N.W.2d 123	46
<u>Sheridan County v. Davis</u> , 240 N.W. 867 (N.D. 1932)	53
<u>Tormaschy v. Hjelle</u> , 210 N.W.2d 100 (N.D. 1973)	44-47, 50
North Dakota Statutes & Constitution	
N.D.C.C. Chapter 32-15	61, 65
N.D.C.C. Chapter 40-22	28, 52
N.D.C.C. § 1-01-9	75
N.D.C.C. § 24-01-01.1(38)	44
N.D.C.C. § 24-07-03	73, 77

	Paragraph
N.D.C.C. § 32-15-06.1(1)	59
N.D.C.C. § 32-15-18	61
N.D.C.C. § 40-22-05	52
N.D.C.C. § 40-47-01.1	32
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-09(2)	49
North Dakota Constitution, Article 1, § 16	42, 48-49
North Dakota Constitution, Article I, § 14 (earlier version of § 16)	44

West Fargo Ordinances

West Fargo’s Title IV “TITLE IV. PLANNING - ZONING”	32-33
West Fargo’s Title IV, Chapter 4-200	80
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-0402.1(A)	74
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-0402.1(C)	74
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-0402.1(F)	74
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-0402.2	76
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-150	75
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-421	34, 78
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-421.4	34, 78
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-421.4(f)	19, 66, 80

Other Authorities

Berger v. Town of New Denmark, 310 N.W.2d 833 (Wis.App. 2013) 45

Enron Federal Solutions, Inc. v. U.S., 80 Fed. Cl. 382 (2008) 72

N.D.R.Civ.P. 54(b) 20-22

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,
560 U.S. 702, 130 S. Ct. 2592, 177 L. Ed. 2d 184 (2010) 56
